

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
CENTRAL DIVISION

Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC, CommNet)
Cellular License Holding LLC, Missouri)
Valley Cellular, Inc., Sanborn Cellular, Inc.,)
and Eastern South Dakota Cellular, Inc. d/b/a)
VERIZON WIRELESS,)

Civil No. 04-3014

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

Steve Kolbeck, Gary Hanson, and)
Dustin Johnson, in their official capacities)
as the Commissioners of the South Dakota)
Public Utilities Commission,)

PLAINTIFFS' POST HEARING BRIEF

Defendants,)

and)

South Dakota Telecommunications Ass'n)
and Venture Communications Cooperative,)

Defendant Intervenors.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 are Preempted Because They Impermissibly Impact the Negotiation Process Under the 1996 Act.....	18
1. States Cannot Interfere with Negotiations Under the 1996 Act.....	18
2. The Evidence Shows that the Penalty Provisions of SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 Would Impermissibly Tip the Scales of Negotiations	19
3. Relief Requested.....	20
E. SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 Are Preempted Because They Regulate Interstate Communications	20
1. States Have no Authority to Regulate Interstate Telecommunications	20
2. Chapter 284 Impermissibly Regulates Interstate Services	20
3. Relief Requested.....	21
F. SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 Are Preempted Because They Apply Without Regard to Negotiated Terms Between Parties	21
1. The 1996 Act Requires Intercarrier Compensation Obligations To Be Established by Contract.....	22
2. SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 Apply Regardless of Whether Parties Have Contracts and are Thereby Preempted	23
3. Relief Requested.....	23
G. Chapter 284 is Preempted Because It Implements Intercarrier Compensation Through a Statute Rather Than the Negotiation and Arbitration Process.....	23
1. States Have Been Given Specific Procedural Mechanisms to use to Implement the 1996 Act.....	23
2. SDCL 49-31-110 and 49-31-111 Impose Compensation Requirements Outside of the Negotiation and Arbitration Process.....	24
3. Requested Relief.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3 Rivers Tel. Coop., Inc., et al. v. U.S. West Comm., Inc.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24871 (D. Mont. Aug. 22, 2003)..... 4, 12

Am. Meat Inst. v. Barnett,
64 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 1999) 23

AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
625 F. Supp. 1204 (D. Wyo. 1985)..... 20

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... 2, 18-19

Iowa Network Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Iowa 2005) 12

Iowa Network Servs. v. Qwest Corp.,
466 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2006) 3, 12, 18, 22

Ivy Broad. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968) 20

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 2-3, 14

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atl.-Pa.,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001) 5, 24

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000) 24

Pac. Bell v. Pac-W. Telecomm, Inc.,
325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) 5, 24

Qwest Corp. v. Scott,
380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004) 2

Ronan Tel. Co. v. Alltel Communications, Inc.,
2007 WL 433278 (D. Mont. Feb. 2, 2007)..... 4, 12, 14

Rose v. Arkansas State Police,
479 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 15

Rural Iowa Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D. Iowa 2005) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Rural Iowa Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
476 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2007) 12, 14

State ex rel. Alma Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
183 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. 2006) 4

Union Tel. Co. v Qwest Corp.,
___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2153231 (10th Cir. July 27, 2007)..... 3, 14, 22

Wisconsin Bell v. Bie,
340 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2003) 3, 16, 18-19, 22, 24

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 151 20

47 U.S.C. § 152(b) 20

47 U.S.C. § 251 1, 4, 11, 13, 16, 22

47 U.S.C. § 252 1, 4, 16, 22-25

SDCL 49-31-109 1, 20

SDCL 49-31-110 Passim

SDCL 49-31-111 Passim

SDCL 49-31-114 Passim

SDCL 49-31-115 Passim

FCC RULES AND ORDERS

47 C.F.R. § 20.11 14-16

47 C.F.R. § 51.701 4, 11, 13

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-98, 11 F.C.C.R. 15499, FCC 96-325, First Report and Order (1996) 4, 11, 13, 16-17

In the Matter of Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, CC Docket 01-92, 20 F.C.C.R. 4855, Declaratory Ruling and Report and Order (2005) 14-16
